One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood. MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

SSM2164
REV. 0 –3–
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options
SSM2164P –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-16
SSM2164S –40°C to +85°C Narrow SOIC R-16A
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±18 V
Input, Output, Control Voltages  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  V– to V+
Output Short Circuit Duration to GND  . . . . . . . . .  Indefinite
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Operating Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 60 sec)  . . . . . . . .  +300°C
Package Type θJA* θJC Units
16-Pin Plastic DIP (P Suffix) 76 33 °C/W
16-Pin SOIC (S Suffix) 92 27 °C/W
*θJA is specified for the worst case conditions; i.e., θJA is specified for device in socket
for P-DIP packages, θJA is specified for device soldered in circuit board for SOIC
package.
PIN CONFIGURATION
16-Lead Epoxy DIP and SOIC
MODE
IIN1
V+
IIN4
IOUT2
VC2
IIN2
IOUT3
VC3
IIN3
VC1
IOUT1
VC4
IOUT4
GND V–
1
2
16
15
5
6
7
12
11
10
3
4
14
13
8 9
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
SSM2164
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily